Year ended 31 December 2018

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

(b) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement for annual
periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, bringing together all three aspects of the accounting for
financial instruments: classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting.

The Group has recognised the transition adjustments against the applicable opening balances in equity at 1
January 2018. Therefore, the comparative information was not restated and continues to be reported under
IAS 39.

Classification and measurement

The following information sets out the impacts of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position,
including the effect of replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9’s expected credit losses
(“ECLs”).

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 and the balances reported under IFRS 9 as at 1
January 2018 is as follows:

IAS 39 measurement IFRS 9 measurement
Notes Category Amount Re-classification ECL Re-measurement Amount Category

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets
Available-for-sale investments (i) AFS1 8,650 (8,650) — — — N/A
Equity investments at fair value through

profit or loss (i) FVPL4 — 8,650 — 12,284 20,934 FVPL
Trade receivables (ii) L&R2 88,074 — — — 88,074 AC3

Financial assets included in
prepayments, deposits and other
receivables L&R 13,954 — — — 13,954 AC

Notes receivables (iii) L&R 30,244 — — — 30,244 FVOCI5

Cash and cash equivalents L&R 359,458 — — — 359,458 AC

500,380 — — 12,284  512,664

Financial liabilities
Amount due to a joint venture AC 376 — — — 376 AC
Trade payables AC 71,623 — — — 71,623 AC
Financial liabilities included in other

payables and accruals AC 78,055 — — — 78,055 AC
Amounts due to related parties AC 8,786 — — — 8,786 AC

— — —
158,840 — — — 158,840

1 AFS: Available-for-sale investments
2 L&R: Loans and receivables
3 AC: Financial assets or financial liabilities at amortised cost
4 FVPL: Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
5 FVOCI: Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

ANNUAL REPORT 2018 99

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements